

30,899

COPY

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO

SUSAN BISHOP and MARK SKOFIELD,
as class representatives in their capacities as
Personal Representatives of the Estate of
RICHARD H. SKOFIELD , individually and
in his capacity as class representative,

Plaintiffs, Appellants,
and Cross-Respondents

Ct. App. No. 25,510
Dist. Ct. No. CV-99-07830

vs.

THE EVANGELICAL LUTHERAN
GOOD SAMARITAN SOCIETY, a foreign
corporation d/b/a MANZANO DEL SOL
GOOD SAMARITAN VILLAGE,

Defendant, Respondent,
and Cross-Appellant.

COURT OF APPEALS OF NEW MEXICO
ALBUQUERQUE
FILED

JAN 06 2006

Patricia R. Walker

**RESPONDENT AND CROSS-APPELLANT GOOD SAMARITAN'S
ANSWER BRIEF**

On Appeal From the Second Judicial District Court

The Honorable Wendy S. York (presiding until appeal)
The Honorable Linda M. Vanzi (currently presiding)

QUARLES & BRADY LLP

Dan Conley
Paul D. Bauer
411 East Wisconsin Avenue
Milwaukee, WI 53202
Telephone: (414) 277-5000

SUPREME COURT OF NEW MEXICO
FILED

MAR - 7 2008

Patricia R. Walker

MODRALL, SPERLING, ROEHL, HARRIS & SISK, P.A.

Martha G. Brown
P.O. Box 2168
Albuquerque, NM 87103-2168
Telephone: (505) 848-1800

*Attorneys for Defendant,
The Evangelical Lutheran Good Samaritan Society*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

SUMMARY OF PROCEEDINGS 1
Nature of the Case..... 1
Summary of Facts, Course of Proceedings, and Disposition Below 3
 1. Good Samaritan’s Summary Judgment Motion 3
 2. Class Certification..... 4
 3. Good Samaritan's Pre-Trial Settlement Offers 4
 4. September 2002 Trial to the Court – Skofield’s Case 5
 5. September 2002 Trial to the Court - Good Samaritan’s Defenses 6
 6. The District Court’s Initial Findings of Fact..... 8
 8. Reopening the Trial Record on “Turnover” 10
 9. Disposition in the Trial Court..... 12
ARGUMENT 12

I. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 12

II. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN AWARDING ANY PREJUDGMENT INTEREST TO SKOFIELD, MUCH LESS INTEREST DATING BACK TO THE DATE OF THE MONTHLY FEE INCREASES AT MANZANO..... 15

III. THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ERR IN MODIFYING SKOFIELD’S DAMAGES MODEL 18

 A. The Standard of Review Of Damages Findings By A Trier Of Fact Is Highly Deferential. 18
 B. The District Court Did Not Err In Modifying Skofield’s Damages Model To Account For “Credits” In Years Within The Class Period When Good Samaritan Could Have Raised Its Monthly Apartment Fees, But Did Not. 19
 C. The District Court Did Not Err In Modifying Skofield’s Damages Model To Account For “Turnover” Among Apartment Residents At Manzano..... 23

IV. THE DISTRICT COURT APPROPRIATELY APPLIED THE SIX-YEAR STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS TO BAR CLAIMS BY SKOFIELD RELATED TO MONTHLY FEE INCREASES AT MANZANO PRIOR TO JULY 30, 1993..... 27

CONCLUSION 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Aguilar v. Penasco Independent School Dist. No. 6</i> , 100 N.M. 625.....	12
<i>Berry v. Board of Supervisors</i> , 715 F.2d 971	29
<i>Camino Real Mobile Home Park Partnership v. Wolfe</i> , 119 N.M. 436	15
<i>Capo v. Century Life Ins. Co.</i> , 94 N.M. 373	20
<i>City of Carlsbad v. Grace</i> , 1998-NMCA-144	28
<i>Delaware St. College v. Ricks</i> , 449 U.S. 250.....	29
<i>Grynberg v. Roberts</i> , 102 N.M. 560, 698 P.2d 430 (1985)	15
<i>Hart v. ITT Corp.</i> , 546 S.W.2d 660	29
<i>Hood v. Fulkerson</i> , 102 N.M. 677, 680, 699 P.2d 608	15
<i>Lucero v. Aladdin Beauty Colleges, Inc.</i> , 117 N.M. 269	17
<i>Mascarenas v. Jaramillo</i> , 111 N.M. 410	15
<i>Nash v. Higgins</i> , 75 N.M. 206	18
<i>Plaatje v. Plaatje</i> , 95 N.M. 789	28
<i>Romero v. Philip Morris Inc.</i> , 2005-NMCA-035	26
<i>Smith v. McKee</i> , 116 N.M. 34.....	16
<i>State ex. rel. PERA v. Longacre</i> , 2002-NMSC-033.....	28
<i>Weidler v. Big J Enters., Inc.</i> , 1998-NMCA-021.....	17

Statutes

NMSA 1978 § 24-17-5(11) (2005).....	1
NMSA 1978 § 24-17-5(B)(11)	28
NMSA 1978 § 24-17-5(B)(11)(1985).....	1
NMSA 1978 § 37-1-3	27
NMSA 1978 § 56-8-3 (1983).....	15, 16
NMSA 1978 § 56-8-4(B)(2004)	4, 17
